## CHAPTER 7—S. F. No. 103

An act to reimburse Rice County for money to be hereafter expended by said county for the cost of improving and constructing a viaduct and approaches within the corporate limits of the City of Faribault upon and along State Trunk Highway No. 21, including payment of damages for the taking of private property by condemnation or purchase for right of way of such Trunk Highway.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appropriation to reimburse Rice County.—The sum of Fifty Thousand and no/100 (\$50,000) Dollars, or so much thereof as shall be necessary therefor, is hereby appropriated from the Trunk Highway Fund for the reimbursement of Rice County for money, if and when same shall be expended by said county, in the payment of damages to and for the taking of private property by condemnation or purchase for and on account of the construction of a viaduct and approaches within the City of Faribault upon and along the course of state trunk highway No. 21, the proposed location of said improvement being on and over First Street North as originally laid out through Cooper's Addition and the Original Town of Faribault in said city, from Central Avenue to Shumway Avenue.
- Sec. 2. To be paid in two installments.—The total amount of said appropriation, if and when such improvement is made and paid for, or so much thereof as shall be necessary for such reimbursement, shall be paid to said Rice County in two equal installments in the years 1935 and 1936, upon submission to the Commissioner of Highways of satisfactory proof of the total amount expended for such right of way and damages by said county and upon the certificate of said Commissioner of Highways stating the amount due said County hereunder, provided, however, that if the total amount due said County hereunder shall not have been definitely ascertained on or before December 1, 1935, then the whole amount to become due said County hereunder shall be paid to said County in one amount upon determination of the amount due and upon certification of such amount to the State Treasurer and State Auditor by the Commissioner of Highways.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage.

Approved December 21, 1933.